SFRS(I) 9 replaces most of the existing guidance in FRS 39 Financial Instruments:

Recognition and Measurement. It includes revised guidance for a new expected credit

loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets.

   Page 16

5.  If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation,
including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as
the reasons for and the effect of the change (cont’d)

The new impairment requirements are expected to result in changes to and likely
increase in impairment loss allowance on trade and other receivables, due to earlier
recognition of credit losses. The Group adopted the simplified model for its trade
receivables and will record an allowance for lifetime expected losses from initial
recognition. For other receivables and financial guarantee provided by the Group, the
Group has provided for 12 months and lifetime expected losses under the three-stage
model.

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 15
on the Group's financial statements:.

Consolidated Income Statement

As previously

reported Effects Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Revenue 165,005   (5,192)   159,813

Cost of sales (133,691)   10,927   (122,764)

Gross profit 31,314   37,049

Other income 8,875   8,875

Administration expenses (20,173)   (20,173)

Finance costs (5,689)   (5,689)

Share of results of joint venture, net of tax 7,390   (2,957)   4,433

Share of results of associate, net of tax 3,031   3,031

Profit before income tax 24,748   27,526

Income tax expense (3,351)   (1,268)   (4,619)

Profit after tax for the financial year 21,397   1,510   22,907

19%

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 21,974   23,482

Non-controlling interests (577)   2   (575)

21,397   22,907

12 Months ended 30 September 2018

   Page 17

5.  If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation,
including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as
the reasons for and the effect of the change (cont’d)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As per

previously

reported

Effect Restated

As per

previously

reported

Effect Restated

Audited Audited

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 19,485   19,485   22,776   22,776

Investment properties 22,827   22,827   23,321   23,321

Investment in associates 48,534   48,534   29,411   29,411

Investments in joint ventures 8,946   1,848   10,794   3,572   4,805   8,377

Intangible assets 274   274   253   253

Avaialble-for-sale financial assets 57,993   57,993   56,107   56,107

Finance lease receivables 637   637   772   772

Other receivables 122,847   122,847   86,247   86,247

Deferred tax assets 396   (15)   381   446   426   872

Inventories 1,765   1,765   2,016   2,016

Trade and other receivables 95,253   (6,383)   88,870   116,040   (1,186)   114,854

Contract assets 25,468   (22)   25,446   30,648   (27)   30,621

Others 1,357   1,357   1,027   1,027

Fixed deposits pledged 527   527   41,971   41,971

Cash and cash equivalents 73,399   73,399   35,354   35,354

Total assets 479,708   475,136   449,961   453,979

Equity

Share capital 25,048   25,048   25,048   25,048

Treasury shares (3,303)   (3,303)   (3,657)   (3,657)

Other reserves 4,031   -   4,031   (4,688)   -   (4,688)

Retained earnings 192,217   (7,518)   199,735   175,471   (6,010)   181,481

217,993   225,511   192,174   198,184

Non-controlling interests 1,533   9   1,524   1,905   11   1,894

Total equity 219,526   227,035   194,079   200,078

Liabilities

Others 1,308   1,308   2,020   2,020

Medium term notes 84,306   84,306   84,074   84,074

Trade and other payables 130,222   12,908  117,314   149,125   1,981   147,144

Bank borrowings 40,710   40,710   14,519   14,519

Current income tax payable 3,636   (827)   4,463   6,144   6,144

Total liabilities 260,182   248,101   255,882   253,901

As at 30 September 2018 As at 1 October 2017

   Page 18

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and
the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after
deducting any provision for preference dividends.

 (a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and
 (b) On a fully diluted basis (detailing any adjustments made to the earnings).

 Group Group

 Fourth Quarter ended Twelve Months ended

 30/09/2019